## **LEGISLATIVE DIGEST**

[Police Code - Limited Live Performance Permit in Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District]

Ordinance amending the Police Code to change from 10:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., the time at which a Live Performance in the Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District under a Limited Live Performance Permit must conclude; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act.

## **Existing Law**

Police Code Section 1060 provides generally that Live Performances under a Limited Live Performance Permit must conclude by 11 p.m. But there are four areas in which the Live Performance must conclude by 10 p.m. The Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District is one of those four areas.

## Amendments to Current Law

Police Code Section 1060 is amended to provide that Live Performances under a Limited Live Performance Permit in the Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District must conclude by 11 p.m.

n:\legana\as2023\2300218\01664143.docx

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1